



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY,
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR.**

CRIMINAL APPLICATION (ABA) NO. 94 OF 2026

Vinod Laxman Nandurkar and another

Vs.

The State of Maharashtra

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of
Coram, appearances, Court's Orders
or directions and Registrar's order

Court's or Judge's Order

Shri D. P. Singh, Advocate for applicant.
Ms. Harshada Prabhu, APP for non-applicant/State.

CORAM :- M. W. CHANDWANI, J.

DATED :- 06.02.2026

Heard.

2. Issue notice to the non-applicant, returnable on 23.02.2026.

3. The learned APP waives service of notice for the non-applicant/State.

4. The applicant seeks anticipatory bail in connection with Crime No. 26/2026 registered with Police Station, Chandrapur for the offences punishable under Sections 118(1), 118(2), 296, 351(2) and 3(5) of the Bhartiya Nyaya Sanhita, 2023.

5. The contention of the learned counsel for the applicant is that the incident took place on 14.01.2026, arising out of a dispute over right of way where both the parties suffered injuries. According to him, the applicant

also lodged a First Information Report, prior to lodging of the present FIR.

6. Considering the submissions, a case is made out of grant of *ad-interim* protection to the applicants. Hence, the following order:-

i) Pending the application, in the event of arrest, applicants- Vinod Laxman Nandurkar and Kalpak Vinod Nandurkar be released on bail on furnishing a P.R. bond of Rs.25,000/- each with solvent surety each in the like amount in connection with Crime No. 26/2026 registered with Police Station Chandrapur for the offences punishable under Sections 118(1), 118(2), 296, 351(2) and 3(5) of the Bhartiya Nyaya Sanhita, 2023.

ii) The applicants shall attend the concerned Police Station on 10th and 13th of February, 2026 between 10:00 am to 12 noon and shall co-operate in the investigation.

(M. W. CHANDWANI, J.)